PRINTED: 02/09/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315251	B. WING _	B. WING		06/02/2021	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820	CODE		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Initial Comments		E 0	00			
Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplier Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities.	cy Preparedness for All Types Interpretive quirements for Long Term	ΚO	00			
New Jersey Department Survey and Field Operation found to be in nonconfrequirements for partification of the Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protection Life Safety Code (LSC)	ent of Health, Health Facility erations on 05/27/21 was inpliance with the cipation in 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING					
that was built in 1980 construction. The faci zones. The generator the building (including Sprinkler System - Ma	s. It is composed of Type II lity is divided into 6- smoke does approximately 35% of y Vent units).	К 3	53		7/31/21	
Automatic sprinkler and inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standar Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. If maintenance, inspect maintained in a secur available. a) Date sprinkler systems.	nd standpipe systems are d maintained in accordance and for the Inspection, ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are re location and readily stem last checked				(X6) DATE	
	Initial Comments This facility is in subs Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplied Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code S New Jersey Departments for partiful Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protectic Life Safety Code (LSC) Health Care Occupant Hartwyck at Oak Treet that was built in 1980 construction. The faci zones. The generator the building (including Sprinkler System - Mac CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Mac Automatic sprinkler and inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standar Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. If maintenance, inspect maintained in a secur available. a) Date sprinkler system and Date s	Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 05/27/21 was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies. Hartwyck at Oak Tree is a three story building that was built in 1980's. It is composed of Type II construction. The facility is divided into 6-smoke zones. The generator does approximately 35% of the building (including Vent units). Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CK AT OAK TREE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 05/27/21 was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies. Hartwyck at Oak Tree is a three story building that was built in 1980's. It is composed of Type II construction. The facility is divided into 6- smoke zones. The generator does approximately 35% of the building (including Vent units). Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available.	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER CK AT OAK TREE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 05/27/21 was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies. Hartwyck at Oak Tree is a three story building that was built in 1980's. It is composed of Type II construction. The facility is divided into 6-smoke zones. The generator does approximately 35% of the building (including Vent units). Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked	A BUILDING 01 315251 B. WING STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST SE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the New Jersey Department of Health, Health Facility Survey and Field Operations on 05/27/21 was found to be in noncompliance with the requirements for participation in Mediciare/Medical at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life Safety From Fire, and the 2012 Edition of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 EXISTING Health Care Occupancies. Hartwyck at Oak Tree is a three story building that was built in 1980's. It is composed of Type II construction. The facility is divided into 6- smoke zones. The generator does approximately 35% of the building (including Vent units). Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked	

Electronically Signed 06/16/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315251	B. WING		06/02/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
K 353	c) Water system superior of the facility failed to mensuring the ceiling leaccordance with NFF 19.3.5.1, 4.6.12, 8.5. 2011 Edition, Section practice of failing to presisting ceiling at the sprinklers would not operation of the sprinkler system, ensuring the ceiling for the facility failed to mensuring the ceiling leaccordance with NFF 19.3.5.1, 4.6.12, 8.5. 2011 Edition, Section practice of failing to presisting ceiling at the sprinklers would not operation of the sprinkler system, ensuring (obstruction), devices and piping fredistribution of water in 101, 2012 Edition, Section 7.1.4, 8.5.5.2 2011 Edition, Section 7.1.4, 8.5.5.2 2011 Edition, Section 7.1.4, 8.5.5.2	poply source Sinformation on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 T is not met as evidenced an and interview on 05/27/21, paintain the sprinkler system, evel was smoke resisting in PA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 6, 8.5.6.2 and 9.7. NFPA 25, a 5.1, 5.2.2.1. The deficient provide a complete smoke elevel of the installed ensure prompt and proper alklers. Based on observation cility failed to maintain the suring sprinklers free from a sprinklers obstructed by om detecting fire and proper n accordance with NFPA ection 19.3.5.1, 4.6.12, 9.7.5 Edition, Section 5.1, MFPA 13, 2010 Edition,	K 353	,	ed to tion. al closet ing undry ned. to be All vere ure they utenance ny gaps and d plans		
	3 electrical closet that electrical panels: ELS PPL/3A, PPL/3A, LP- ceiling penerations fr	urveyor observed in the floor it above the following S/2A/ELS/3A, ECR/3A, -3A and LP-3A there were om the electric conduit at would allow hot gases and		3. Observation of sprinkler heads ensure they are dust-free, and observation of any ceiling tile gaps added to the Life Safety Checkbor part of maintenance department in rounds checklist. Maintenance wil	s will be ok as nonthly		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING			06	/02/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE			·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 353	smoke pass the spring 2. At 11:30 AM, the state floor 3 elevators corridor, 6 of 15 fire swith a heavy dust but 3. At 12:10 PM, the state ground floor dry storal approximately 4' dropproper position leaving allow hot gases and into the space above 4. At 12:15 PM, the state ground kitchen area 3 of 3 fire sprinklers to grease build-up escutcheon plate not	surveyor observed outside and nurse station in the sprinkler heads were dirty ild-up. Surveyor observed in the age closet that an occiling track was not in the age a 1" opening that would smoke pass the sprinklers of the interest of the	K	353	repairs /cleaning on the fire extinguish inspection log on a monthly basis, or noften as needed. 4. Monthly log will be reviewed by Maintenance Director and any discrepancies will be reported to the Administrator. A status report will be provided to the QI committee on a quarterly basis. Preparation and/or execution of this PI of Correction does not constitute admission/agreement of the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in any statement deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is prepared and executed solely because it is required	an f of d/or by		
	main kitchen cooking sprinkler heads had a build-up over the foo not in place by the cabuild-up by the ceilin 6. At 12:41 PM, the s	3. coating of osion surveyor observed in the dyserving area that 3 of 8 fire the following issues: 1. heavy dirty grease d serving area 2. escutcheon plate offee serving area 3. heavy dirty grease			the provisions of Federal or State Law			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315251	B. WING _			06/	02/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 916 SS=E	section that 2 of 2 fire with a lint build-up. 7. At 12:45 PM, the st commercial dryer sect that 3 of 4 fire sprinkle lint build-up. also the was loaded with a dirt 8. At 12:58 PM, the st trash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor the were dirty with a heaven of the strash room corridor at the times of the strash room corridor at	urveyor observed in the tion of the laundry room, er heads were dirty with a fire alarm activation head by lint build-up. Surveyor observed in the at 5 of 8 fire sprinkler heads by dust build-up. Surveyor observed in the closet above the panel, the gleft gaps that would allow pass the sprinklers into the diffied by the Maintenance of the observation. So notified of the findings at exit conference. Essential Electric System That is storage battery of operate outside of the location readily observed by		916			8/6/21

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING			06/02/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HARTWY	CK AT OAK TREE				048 OAK TREE ROAD		
HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE				Е	DISON, NJ 08820		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 916	Continued From page	: 4	K 9	916			
K 916	system (e.g., building to be substituted for the 6.4.1.1.17, 6.4.1.1.17. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation on 05/27/21 in the present management, it was of failed to provide a renthe emergency electric with NFPA 99. This deficient practice following: Throughout a tour of the 10:45 AM, the survey no remote annunciator electrical systems to a emergency generator outside the generating have an annunciator pwork/office area on the not occupied all the time. In an interview at 10:5 of Maintenance stated did not have a remote facility's emergency generator outside the generating have an annunciator pwork/office area on the not occupied all the time.	information system) is not the alarm annunciator. 5 (NFPA 99) is not met as evidenced and interview conducted esence of facility determined that the facility note annunciator panel for cal system in accordance as was evidenced by the the facility, beginning at or observed that there was or panel for the emergency alert operating staff of the status and condition groom. The facility did oanel in the maintenance e ground floor, but it was	К 9	916	K916 1. Requirement for location of annuncia panel in a more visible location was missed by Maintenance Director. Pane location will be moved from Maintenancarea to an area more visible to all staff. Director was updated on requirement a inserviced maintenance staff as well. A staff were educated on where panel is located and to contact maintenance director if there is a power outage. Nursing Supervisor will have access or off shift until panel is relocated. 2. All residents are potentially affected the deficient practice. A vendor has be contacted regarding placement of the annunciator panel outside of the maintenance work area. Vendor will be facility on June 23, 2021, and will provi a quote for the requested work. Work is anticipated to be completed by July 31, 2021. Annunciator panel will be located an area readily observed by operating personnel. Photos of relocated panel a included in upload. 3) Annunciator panel signal will be logg by maintenance staff and/or maintenance.	l ce ind ind individual individua	
	NFPA 99, 110				director when monthly generator full loatest is done. Signal showing power loss will be logged at the time of the test. The will be done monthly for 6 months to	ad S	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING _	B. WING		06/02/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE				20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 148 OAK TREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 916	Continued From page	÷ 5	K	916	ensure panel is responding appropriate 4) Maintenance Director will audit logs and present results to the QAPI Committee and Safety Officer on a quarterly basis. Preparation and/or execution of this Pla of Correction does not constitute admission/agreement of the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in any statement deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is prepared and executed solely because it is required by	an f of		
K 918 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 secce criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life is Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in under load 30 minute day intervals, and exe	Essential Electric System ting er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second uring the monthly test, a ided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. ting of the generator and performed in accordance spected weekly, exercised s 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 ous hours. Scheduled test	K	918	the provisions of Federal or State Law.		7/31/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251	B. WING			06/	02/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE			1	2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 048 OAK TREE ROAD DISON, NJ 08820		-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	transfer of all EES load competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFF circuit breakers are in program for periodical components is estable manufacturer require maintenance and test readily available. EES circuits are marked, in separate from normathe possibility of dam source is a design constallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NI 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on documentation of the present of the certify the time need transfer power to the required 10 second to with NFPA 99 for both generator systems. This deficient practication of the present of the	s include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by . Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in PA 111. Main and feeder aspected annually, and a ally exercising the ished according to ments. Written records of ting are maintained and seedily identifiable, and I power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power ansideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA O) T is not met as evidenced ation review and interview on ance of the Maintenance mined that the facility failed add by their generator to building was within the imeframe in accordance in emergency electrical	К	918	K918 1) Maintenance and testing of the generators and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 11 and NFPA 99. Maintenance Director reviewed NFPA manual to ensure procedures are in compliance with the requirement of testing the generator ar certifying that transfer of power to the building occurs within the required 10 second time frame. Generator was testo verify the 10 second time frame. 2)All residents are potentially affected this deficient practice. Any equipment to	nd ted		
	A review of the gene	rator records for the			would significantly impact residents wa			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315251 B. WING			06/02/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 918	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		KS	918	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
					Preparation and/or execution of this Pl of Correction does not constitute admission/agreement of the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in any statement deficiencies. This Plan of Correction is prepared an executed solely because it is required the provisions of Federal or State Law	of d/or by	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315251	B. WING _		0	6/02/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARTWYCK AT OAK TREE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2048 OAK TREE ROAD EDISON, NJ 08820					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE